Article 54 (2) of the Constitution provides that the National Assembly shall meet for 

not less than 130 working days in each parliamentary year. 

During the financial year (from 01-07-2024 to 30-06-2025) the National Assembly 

convened thirteen (13) sessions, including two (2) Joint Sittings, accumulating to a total one 

hundred forty-two working (142) days (Annex-II). 

2.2. ANNUAL CALENDAR FOR SESSIONS 

In pursuance of the above provisions, the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs regularly 

calls sessions of the two Houses for which annual calendar for Sessions is approved in 

advance. Rule-46(1&2) of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the National

[...]

accordance with the approved schedule during the Parliamentary year. However, certain deviations 

were made depending on the exigencies of administrative factors. 

2.7 SESSIONS OF THE SENATE 

During the aforementioned period, Senate convened twelve (12) sessions, accumulating to 

a total of one hundred and seventeen (117) working days (Annex-VIII). 

2.8 ORDERS OF THE DAY 

In compliance of Rule 38 of the Rules of Business, 1973, the Ministry issued fifty-three 

(53) Orders of the Day during the year 2024-2025 pertaining to introduction, consideration and